
The 

..., Bonnie R. Culley 
1416 Green Berry Rd. 
Jefferson C:Hy. MO 65101 

COFFEE - COLLINS 
Families 

by 
Harry Shellmire Hopper 

1895 

Reprinted by ---

GENE BREWINGTON 



r 
r 
l 

F"' 

I 

r 

r 
l 

r 
i 

r 
\ 

(lt1I 
I 
I, 

r , 
' 

r 
~ 

I 

r 
'· 

r 
r 
r 

r 
L 

r 
r 

HISTORY OF THE COFFEE AND COLLINS FAMILIES 
by Harry Shellmire Hopper 

Originally printed in the early 1900s 

From a typescript in the Genealogical Society of Pennsylvania. 

Re-typed 1991, by Gene Brewington, 14 Pages 

The original was of very poor quality, barely readable, which 
~equired the re-typing of the entire document. Nothing has been 
added, nor taken away. No effort has been made to prove, nor to 
disprove any statements therein. 

On 28th of May 1768, in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, James Coffee 
married Rebecca Winterton. Son-> On 11th November 1804, Jonathan 
Coffee married Mary Collins. They had following children: 
Edward Collins Coffee (1805-1811); Charles James Coffee (1807-
1810); Sarah Coffee (1809-1810); Joseph Ellis Coffee (1810-1869); 
Charles James Coffee (2) (1813-1830); Sarah Coffee (2) 1814 -
);Oliver Evans Coffee (1816-1816); George Wayne Coffee (1817-
1888); Mary Coffee (1'819-1820); Ann Elizabeth Coffee (1827-1892). 

From: International Genealogical Index (!GI), Surname Index, 
L.D.S. Library, Salt Lake Cty, Utah. Copied 1987. 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
COFFEE. 

Hepper. H•rry Shelafrt. 
Gone1logfc•l notes of Hopper •nd other fa,ailies / co,npiled by 

H•rry Shelaire Hopp1r. •• S•lt LAkt City: fil111ed b~ the 
Gene•logic•l Society of Ut1h. 1966. - on 1 aicroffl■ r~el ; 
35 --

"icroreproduction ot typescript 1t the Gene1logic•l Society of 
PeMsylv.,,i•. 

Jncludos indoxes. 
Contains: The Hopper fMily The Coffee and Collins families 

Getter~ C•rt faaiilies The Collins And C•rter families 
Sever•l Hopper fuilies. 

♦----------♦ IU.S. i CAN 
IFJLM AREA 
10517199 
I ite,a 1 
·------------♦ 

The 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••v••••••• 

For information on additional 
copies and cost, contact: 

Gene Brewington 
47~8 NW 59 Terr 
Oklahoma City, OK 

73122-7512 

Tel: (405) 721-1141 



r 
r 
I 

FIi 

l 

r 
r' 
I 

i 
I 

r 
r 
F" 
I 
l 

r 
F' 
I 
\_ 

r 
r 
r 
r 
l 

r 
l 

i 

r 

HISlURY 

of the 

C O F F B ~ ~ N D C J ~ L I N S 

1!'a.milie s 

The Coffe~ f8.Ilily is probably of Irish origin. The direct 
ancestry o±' the ±'a.mily has not been clearly traced beyond 

a few generations. It is known tnat James and Rebecca 
Cofi'ee were the parents o:t· Jonathan Col.fee, who married 

.::ary Collins. 
In the ?ennsylvania ~rchives is the record of a mar­

riage license dated !.lay 28th, 1768 to James Coffee and Re­

becca ·.-anterton, and on the following day (i:.ay ~9th) their 
marriage appears on the records of the Christ Church, Phila. 
fhis pair were probably the parents o:r Jonathan Co.fi'ee. 

In the records o:r .. ~lichael and lion Church is a marriage 
of James Co:ffee, and .a.Jary Sisson, on 1761, 
the license being dated February 14th, 1761. lossibly this 

was a prior marriage of the same Jam.es Coffee. 
There are several record;;) ref'erring to the name of 

,J ~es Co:t'fee - that probably re.fer to our Ja.ues Coffee, or 

a preceding generation or both. 
In the New Jersey Records at Trenton, is the ·,-✓ill oi' 

Ja.mes Cofiee of Newton, Jloucester County, yeouan, dated 

Ja..a.~uary 27, 1737, and proved April lat, i736. ~e had a wife 
.::; .. argret (1,.a.argaret?) and a brother-in- law Joseph :i:;llis. This 
is the earliest record that has been :round. This James and 
... argaret Cof'fee may have been the .t'arents 01· James, the 

±'a.ther of Jonathan. 
In the Philadelphia Orpha.."'l.s' Court .aecords 0.1· t,iay 8th, 

1786, are references to our .t'amily to children o.f James 
and Rebecca Coffee. 
( See Orphans' Court Docket No. lJ, Page 198, ,:,.ay 8, 1786, 
~.rl. 26 and ~7- ) 

l 



r 
(""I 

I 
l 

F' 
I 

r 

r 

F"'I 
I 

r 
I"" 

l 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
\ 

i 
l 

r 
r 

James and Rebecca. Coffee had children as ±'allows: 

Jonathan Coffee, born at Philadelphia July 22nd, 1778. Died 

Jeb. 19th, l833, and was buried in the ~onwnent Cemetery, 
Vi. of l5th St., do. o:t' 1,.ain Avenue, ~. ot.· line oi' .ulonument 

.a.venue. 
(?) ?riscilla Coffee. 
(?) James Coffee. 

Isaac Z. Coffee o:t· Salem, Hew Jersey, born in l'hiladelphia 

in 1776. 
George Coffee, a ~ua.~er . 

.n.ccording to the vrpj1a.11s' Court Record in 1786, Priscilla 
was a minor over 1·ourteen, and Jamea, Isaac a11d Jonathan 
were under f'ourtean years 01· age. 

In the Records o:f Gloucester County, New Jersey at 'i,ood­

bury, Deed Book D, Page 3~7, is a Deed dated .1lay 30, 1800, .ua.de 

by ---

1. George Coff'ed, o±' Southv1ark, .f>hila., tanner and Currier 
and Jrace his wife. 

~. Priscilla, wife of ,t;lias iilorris of lifew .Britain, :Bucks Co. , 
:2enna hatter. 

3. Isaac Coffee of Southwark - Cooper - and Mary, his wife. 
~- Jonathan Cor.:·ee o:t· Southwark, blacksmith, mentioned as 

only children and heirs o.t· James Goffe:;: late o.t· .?hiladelphia, 
blackSt1itll - deceased - who died intestate, owning property 
in Cawden, New Jersey. 

The marriage oi' Priscilla Coffee (Co±'fey) and ilias 
1,.orris appears in the Swedes' Church Record under date of 
.r.ug. 8, 1791. 

Isaac z. Coffee was married twice. His first wife was 
~·,.ary Dare. ( Nota: l-iis brotiler Jonathan, married Sare.h Dare). 
Isaac Z. and l,,.ary (.Dare) Coi'.fee had children: 

i,iaria Coffee. 
Jonathan Cof::ee. 
J., .. ary Cof:fee. 

Ji' the above fa.IJ.ily, .1.:1 .. aria Cofie..., 1uarried John C. Cann. 
lhey had no children. 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
l 

r 
' 

r 
r 
I"" 

l 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

r 
i 
' i 

Jonathan Coffee ( son o:f Isaac and 1.iary) married a 

?hiladelphia lady and had three children: 

~dward Coffee. 

Robert Coffee. 

Henry Coffee. 
~dward and Henry live in .?hiladelphia (1890). 
.tlobert died a i'ew years .:prior to 1890, in Lynn 1;J.assaci1usetts, 

leaving children. 
!•!ary Co:ffey ( daughter o:t· Isaac and ~,lary) was unmarried, and 

died about 1884, aged 80 years. 

Isaac i. Coffee married secondly, Hannah Fithian. 

They had children: 
:iiannah Cofi•ee. 

~-fester Coffee. 

~'/illiam Coffee. 
abigail Coffee. 

James Cof"fee. 

Priscilla Coffee • 

.. tebecca Cof ..:ee. 

01· the above family, Hannw1 CoLfee married James S11ashey. 

They nad six children. vnly one, Isa~c C. Smashey is living. 
( 1890). 

iJn 2e bru.ary 1.3, 1892, iian."lah .c;. Smashey, widow ol.' J·ames 

Sr:iashey died at :.:iale11, ..1.iew Jersey, in her 87th year. 

un ~;ovenber 18, 1891, Isaac C. Smasil.ey, Jr. illarried Carrie 

3 

c. Johns, o:t· Kent County, i,larylai1.d. They reside in ?hiladel}:)hia. 

.tlebecca Cofi'ee ( daughter of' Isaac and Hannah) is UllLlarried. 

She is in her 64th year (1690) and lives with ..a.er sister, 
aoigail. 

rlester Coffee (daur;¥1tar of Isaac and Hannah) raarried 
i3oston Gosling. ~hey are both deceased. They left :t'ive 

children: 
Joh.vi Go sling. 
::-iannah Gosling. 
~homas Gosling. 
Isaac Gosling, all living. 



r 
r 
r 
r 
I 

r 
I 

r 
\ 

r 
r 
i 

r 
I 

r 

r 
r 
r 
r 
~ 
l 

fb.e origin in Hew Jersey o:t· the Goslin :t'a.mily is referred to 

in Cleuent•s iirst .;.!J.1igrant Settlers, p. 60-353. 
•i/illiam Coffee ( son oi· Isaac and Hannah) died in 1876 

at ~hiladelphia leaving a widow and three children: 

Charles Coffee. 

tlebecca Cof'fee. 

Samuel Coffee. 

They reside at Beverly, liew Jersey. 

0n January 22nd, 189~, Janes., wiaow oi' •.-iillia.c. Co±'fea 

uied in her 81st year at Beverly, New Jersey. 

.11.bigail Cof1ec ( daughter o:t· Isaac and Han.r1ah) married 

_)avid Spar~~s. They have :t·our children living: 

.;1.nna S parirs • 

.Javid Sparks • 

. i.l±'red Sparks. 

..-..ouisa Sparks. 

David Sparks was livill6 in 1890. 
.:.iovember 8th, 1891, ;lilliam B. t son 01· .David H. and .. u1.'lie 

i::>parks) died aged L5 years. (.rleu :Oank, J.louc0ster Co., .1.•leW 

tJ ersey. ) 8ee i.{e·wspapers. 

,a.bigail 3. Sparks, wi:t'e o:t· David Sparlcs, died at Salem, 

:New Jersey, .. ?eb. 23rd, l8=1L, in the 78th year o:t' her age. 

cia.ues Cofi"ee ( son 01:· Isa~c and aaruiah) died young. 

iriscilla 00.::·:fee ( d8.u6hter 01:· Isa~c and Hannah) aarried 

.,illia.u. ?ierpont. They have :t'ive children living. 

Ci1arles :?ierpont. 

,iilliar.1 ?ierpon t . 
...-le becca .2ierpont. 

Joshua. ..2ierpont. 

~onatAan ?ierpont. 

4 

.:?riscilla ?ierpont and 1Jil~ia:n ?ierpont are both li vir1i5 ( lo90) • 

. 1.c.::ording to one accou.:it G-aorge Co:t"1·ee J1arried a.nd i1ad 

.:::'i ve sons. The :t'ollmving :;:·a..:..ily names a,Jpear in ur1)i.1ans' 

Court ... 1ecords ol.' ...... ay 1850, . .-..-o. 25, and c.June 1850, i-fo. 8. 

,..;oc.icet .do. 4~, ?ages 4~~-45 6, and in JJeaci Book A.,;.~... i.:-io. 55, 
Jago 365 in a ~eed dated ~ece~ber 6th, 1847. 

G-eorge F. Go.:t·.r'ee ( son o_· c.;a...:.es an.d 1{ebecca) dieci leu.vj ng 

2. .:iuori a!lu c.1ildrcn: 



r 
F" 
I 

r 
r 
i 
\ 

r' 
( 

r 

r 
r 
F" 
l 

rm 
\ 

r 
F 
I 

' 

r 
i 
( 

r 
' 

, .... argaret Co:t"fee. 

Grace Co:t'fee. 
:5a.rah. A. Co:t'fee. 
George ff. Coffee. 
Thomas A. Coffee. 
James Coii'ee. 

In the Friends ...... eating .tlecorcl U:ipruce .:it. meeting anci .:;outh­
e:.cn .uistrict, Philadelphia) ap~)ear the :rollowing auong the 

~irths and Deaths: 
iho.c.as A. Co±':t'ee, son Gf George 3. and Grace, born 

9-l-18ll -- died 12-19-1845. 
Jonathan Coffee, born 11-10-1812 -- d. 6-13-1838. 

Jrace Coffee -- born l0-23-1814. 
~-lary Cofi'ee -- born 11-10-1816. 
~enja.rain Coffee, born 10-31-1818 -- died J-lb-1819. 

Jeorge i. Coffee died 6-22-1843, aged 71 y, 4 m. 14 d. 

Jrace Coffee died 3-19-lb44 -- aged 68 years • 
.::;ote: The Records of Race Streat .i'hila. ./riends' ..... eeting 

contain entries of deaths of: 
James Coffee, son of JaL1es, 10-26-1766 -- age 10 mo • 
... ary Coffee, daug..r1ter oi James, 10-24-1767. 
,.;,.ary Coffee, daughter of JaJ..1es, 5-8-l. 7 6<;:l. 

~uery: io "hat :family does this record refer? 
George P. CoffeG (the first nentioned) owned a property 

on tl1e south side ot' G-err.aa.n Street, betwe;;;;n .:3econd a.rid Third 
Streats. 

·:.:he second George .c~. Gof.i"ee ( son of the I'irst) oeca:.1e 

t~rn purchaser of tile prenises. He is described as a :::Tail 
... anu.:acturer of ~outhwark. In the Directories, o..::· l803 8.lld 

180,i-, is the name oi G. J·. Coffee, :5pri:ng ~lail Cutter, ... iddle 
.,.lley. 

In the .Jirectory of 18l4, is the name of George i. 
Goi'.i"ee, .i.:iailer, 331 .::iouth ;3econd .Street. 

0f tl1e above fa.L'.lily, George :t. Cof.r'ee ( the younger) 
married. liis wi.i'e' s !Jiiristia.n na.ue was .:.,.argaret. ....,. son, 
Henry J. Co:t'fee survived b.im. 

5 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

_ ... argaret Cof.fe-.: married .David .11.. ~ory. 

Grace Coffee married John Cur.:iLlings. 

Sarah c. Coffea married Irey Bailey. 

ii.ary Cof.fee married :ienry Johnson. 
Thomas A, Coffee was unmarried. 

Ja:n.es Cof.:t'ee married. His wiI'e' s Christian name was 

...:..lizaoeth. rle left children to survive him: 

Susanna Coffee. 
George l!,. Coffee, Jro 

,iilliam Cof:fee. 
James ,i. Coffee. 

Of this fa.oily, Susanna Coffee ~arried ~homas Thorp. 

(feorge ? • Coffee, Jr . .J1arried. .dis wi.r'e' s C.h:l."'istian n8lle was 

Blizabeth. 
,iilliam Cof.fee mar1"'ied. His wife's Christian name was 

J~es 1.i. Coffee married. His wife's Christian narae was 

~ .. lary .3lizabetl1. 
~riscilla Coffee (d~ughter oi James and Rebecca) probably 

1..;,arried Elias dorris. 

The ~·sn.ily of 

J0r1AT1L~'T COF]~ ( Son oi' JB..11es and rlebecca). 

un lfovember 11th, 1804, Jonathan Co:ff'e;;; (son of James and 

.de oecca Coffee) married _,.ary Collins, daughter oi .idward and 

.1.11n Collins. (See the Collins £a.rnily). She was his second 
•,:i.le. iiis first wife was Sarah Dare, daughter of .;:;dward 

and Hannah Dare. In the list o:t' marriage Licenses granted 

in ?ennsylvania, previous to 1790, is the entry of a license 

to ~fu:.und Dare and Hannan Bell on uctober 12th, 1774. These 
nay l1ave been the parents oi.' Sarah Dare. 

iiote: Isae.c, brother of J"onathan Cofi'ee, uarried a i .... ary r>are. 
Jonathan Co~fee was a machinist and had a shop at the 

Corner of .i:iinth Street and Ridge ii.venue and later at 3ush 
~ill. The latter was ~ast of Seventeeth Street a.~d extended 
fro~ rlamilton to .:au.ttonwood ~treets. He had a partner naued 
ulive ..:.;vans, the Inventor. It is related that Coffee and 

~vans ~ad occasion to transport an engine that they had built 

t·or tl1e ?hiladelphia ,later ~'/orks, from their shop to the 

6 



r 
r 
r 
l 

r 

r 
r 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
l 

Schuykill River. Joseph E. Coffee (son of Jonathan) who was 
present related that Evans said "Jonathan, how are we to get 
this out to the River?" Coffee thought a while, and replied 
11Why, make the thing go itself." Acting upon this thought, 
appliances were rigged up by which the steam engine propelled 
itself to the River. This is said to be the first application 
of steam power to locomotion on land, accomplished in .America, 
and antedates the invention of John Stevenson, .Englishman. 

Some accounts also claim Evans• Invention was the first 
application of steam to locomotion on water. See Appleton's 
Cyclopedia of .American ~iography, Westcotts• History of 
Philadelphia; 'tiatson' s .Annals, etc. 

The following is a copy of the marriage certificate of 
Jonathan Coffee and Mary Collins. 

Burlington, Nov. llth, 1804. 
This is to certify that on this day Jonathan Coffee 
and Mary Collins were united in marriage according 
to the order observed in the Methodist Church, by me 
Thomas Ware, Elder of said Church. 

Jonathan and Mary Coffee had the following children: 
Edward Collins Coffee born Augu.st 31st, 1805, about 

4 A.ill. at Philadelphia. Died September 26th, 1811. 
Charles James Coffee (l) born april 30th, 1807, at 

11:30 P.M. at Philadelphia. Died February 21st, 1810, and 
was buried in the ]ree Quakers Ground in Philadelphia. 

Sarah Coffee (1) born July 12th, 1809, at 2:30 a.Id. at 
Philadelphia. Died August 7th, 1810. Buried in Free 
-~uakers Ground at Philadelphia. 

Joseph Ellis Coffee born October 27th, 1810, at 2:15 a.M. 
at Philadelphia. Died December 5th, 1869, at 4. P.M. at 
Keyport, New Jersey. 

Charles James Coffee (2) born October 28th, 1813, at 7.A.M. 
at Philadelphia. Died May 14th, 1830. Probably buried in 
r;ionwnent Cemetery in his father• s lot. 

Sarah Coffee (2) born August 30th, 1814, at 3:30 P.hl. at 
?hiladel:phia. 

7 



r 
1. 

~ 

I 

r 
r 
r 
r 
l 

r 

r 

r 
t 

r 
r 

r 
r 
\ 

Oliver Evans Coffee born 1:Lay 5th, 1816, at 3:30 ?.M. at 
Philadelphia. Died 1'.iay 7th, 1816. Buried in Free Quakers 
Ground in Philadelphia. 

George Wayne Coffee born June 27th, 1817, at 6:20 P.m. at 
Philadelphia. Died June 16th, 1888, at 1:10 P.I.1. Bu.ried 
at Oakland, California. 

1dary Cof:fee (1) born .April 27th, 1819, at 3: 20 P.M. at 
Philadelphia. Died Febru.ary 16th, 1820. 

Mary Coffee (2) • 

.Ann Elizabeth Coffee born January 1st, 1827, at 
Philadelphia. She died December 6th, 1892. 

It will be noticed that in the above family were two 
named Charles, two named Sarah and two named Mary. 

Joseph Ellis Coffee married twice. His first wife was a 
widow, Hannah E. Babcock. She died at Philadelphia at the 
residence of her daughter, ~ary Smith. 

Joseph E. and Hannah E. had children: 
Joseph E. Coffee, Junior, deceased. 
Charles Coffee, deceased. 
Mary A. Coffee --- Died in New York May 11, 1895. Buried 

way 13th in Cathedral Cemetery, Philadelphia. 
Of the above family, Joseph E. Coffee, Junior, was a 

resident of New York City, and married a widow Sarah. 
Joseph and Sarah Coffee had children: 
Joseph ru. Coffee. 
Hilliam Coffee -- both o:t· whom are married. 
This family resides in New York City. 
J:.iary A. Coffee ( daughter of Joseph be and Hannah) married 

George w. Smith, who was born about 1821. They had the 
following children: 

Ada Louise Slilith. 
Fannie Estelle Smith. 
Emily Phillips Smith. 
Annie Smith . 
..&rancis Eugene Sm.i th, but called William. 
h~ary Florence Smith, died in infancy. 
Sallie Smith. 
Carrie Smith. 
Joseph Coffee Smith. 

8 



r 

r 
r 
rm 
l 

r 
r 
( 

r 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

Of the above family, Ada Smith married Charles ruecke, and 

has three children. 
Emily Phillips Smith.married Lewis c. Vessels(?) and has 

children: 
Lewis c. Vessels(?) is a doctor of medicine (1892). 
Annie E. Smith married 
William Smith died Idarch 17th 18~, in his _1st year. 
Sallie Smith married Everett L. King, of Philadelphia, 

January 17th 18_, at her parents• residence, in New York. 
They reside in New York and have one child (1895). 

Joseph Ellis Coffee, Sr. (son of Jonathan and Mary) 
married a second time, tiiary .A Doty. 

Joseph E. Coffee, Sr. was a machinist, Engine and Steam.­
boat Builder. He lived in New York City and at Keyport on 
Raritan Bay, ruonmouth County, New Jersey. He had his business 
headquarters in New York. 

His second wife survived him and resides in New York 
City (1895). 

He was buried in Keyport, New Jersey. 
George Wayne Coffee (son of Jonathan and Mary) married 

twice. His first wife was IiJ.ary M. Kolick, of' Lexington, 
Kentucky. Their only child was Mary Ann Francis Coffee, 
born l'day 3, 1848(?) in Philadelphia. She died in Cali­
fornia about June 1886(?), two weeks before her father's 
decease. Her mother died when she was about nine months old. 

l,~ary Ann Francis Coffee married her second cousin, 
Sa.ouel ?hillips Van Dyke, about the Spring oi 1861. 

They had the following children: 
(?) Josephine Van Dyke(?) 
Charles Van Dyke. 
'i/illia.m. Van Dyke. Deceased. 
Wallace Van Dyke. 
Emma Van Dyke. 
George Van Dyke. 
Henry van Dyke. 
u i' the above family, ,"iillia.m. and Emma married, the latter 

in 1889 or 1890. 

9 



r 
i 
( 

r 
r 
F 
l 

r 

r 
r 
r 
r 

r 

In 1888, her children were living in Hayward, twenty 
miles from San Francisco, Cal.ifornia. 

In 1844, George Wayne Coffee married his second wife, 
Sarah Augusta Werner. She was born about 1826 and died 1889. 

Her mother's name was Livingston -- of New York. 
George w. and Sarah A. Coffee had ten children, six of whom 

died before the age 01· .:five years. 
The following are the names of the children: 
Josephine Coffee -- died aged about 19 months. 
Daisy Coffee, born 1852, died 1858. 
i'iilliam Miles Coffee, born 1849. 
George Coffee, born 1859. 
Georgia Warner Coffee, born 1860. 
In 1886 William rules Coi'fee married fuay Bailey. They 

have children: 
.Frederick Bailey Coffee. 
Fanny Augusta Coffee. 

In 1a88, William Miles Coffee resided at San Quentin, filarin 
County, California. In 1893 he resided in San Francisco. 

George Coffee is a clerk in the London and San Francisco 
Bank at San Francisco, Calii'ornia. 

In 1888 Georgia 'iiarner Coffee married Frederick L. Stol-c;z. 
They reside (1888) at Kal1ului Island of' :•,1aui, H.I . .::>andwich 
Islands. 

George Wayne Coffee was one o:r the Cali.:t'ornia Pioneers. 
rie is buried in ~ountain View Cemetery, Oakland, California, 
where his wife, who died about ~~o and a half years before 
nim, is also buried. 

Sarah Coffee (the second daughter or that name of Jonathan 
and 1~Iary) .married James 011 ver Haight, Ll.achinist , etc. kr 
and .i:1Irs. Haight took up residence in Albany, New York, 
where sne still resides. 

J8.11es Oliver Haight was born ~ovember 30th, 1805 and 
died ~ugust 30th, 1888, at Albany New York. He was the 
inventor o:r ?atent Springs .1:·or supporting steam engines &c. 
and his brother-in-law Joseph ~. Co±·1·ee, also illanu.tactured them. 

James o. Haight, was the son 0.1:· Oliver Haight, o:r Coeymans, 
a...-1d. Hanna.1. Rowe. Oliver Haight was the son o.f John iiaight o.t· 
.uittle Rest, Dutchess County, New York, v,ho was born in 1730, 

10 



r 

F 
l 
I 

r 
r 

r 
r 
r 
r 
I. 

r 
r 
r 
ri 
I 

l 

r 
I. 

and died in 1804. (See ~unaell's American Ancestry, Vol. I). 
James o. and Sarah Haight had the following children: 
~~1ary Co!·fee Haight. 
llillia.m James Haight, born 18J8. 
Jonathan Haight. 
Ira Haight. 
1i1ary Haight. 

THE HOPPER BRANCH 

.Ann Elizabeth Coffee (youngest daughter of Jonathan and 
l~J.ary) married Zephaniah Hopper, oldest son of Jeremiah and 
Lavinia Hopper, on December 24th, 1845 (See History of Hopper 
.Family). L.ephaniah and .Ann :3lizabeth Hopper had the following 
children: 

~dmund Charles Hopper, born uctober 16, 1846. 
Jlary hugenie Hopper, born January 26, 1851. 

Died January 13, 1858. 
Harry Shelmire Hopper, born June 13, 1858. 
on 1·~arch 4th, 1868, Edc.wid Charles Hopper married 

.... argaret Agnes Bowers. They have children: 
Annie ilizabeth Hopper. 
;.,_ary Agnes Hopper. 
~d.mund Harry Hopper. 
un April 27, 1892, J1llllie E. Hop~er lliarried Oliver Burbank 

Stoughton. They have children: 
li .. il ton Hopper Stoughton, born i;1arch 12, 1894. 
Clark Stoughton, born .c,.:.arch 5, 1896. 
Harry Shelmire Hopper married Laura Annie ~etter on 

.L)ecember 5th, 1888. ( See History of .!1"etter Family). They 
have children: 

~illian Ann Hopper born December 2, 1889. 
~ephania.a. Hopper born 1,1arch 15, 1891. 
Gerald Raymond Hopper born irJ.ay 6, 1895. 
Dorothy Hopper born January 3, 1897. 

11 



r 
r 
r 

i 
I 

r 
~ 
I 

l 

r 
r 
r 
l 

r 

r 
r 
I 

r 

~ 
I_ 

THE COLLINS FAMILY 

There is doubt that our Collins family descended 
from Francis Collins, one of the original settlers of 
Burlington County, New Jersey. He was a son of Edward and 
Mary Collins of Oxfordshire, England, and was born January 

6th, 1633. In 1663, he married Mary Mayham, and in 1687, he 
married a widow, Mary Goslin, nee Budd. There were children 
by both marriages including sons who had numerous descendants 
so numerous as to render it difficult to trace them all. It 
has not been ascertained where our line (that of William 
Collins) joins on to the above • .An account of .Francis Col­
lins' family is given in Clement's First Emigrant Settlers, 
page 71. 

The earliest record of our Collins family is in a 
Bible that belonged to the parents of Ann E. (Coffee) Hopper. 
The names first mentioned in the family Bible are those of 
William and Hester Collins. They had a son, Edward Collins 
who was born at Glouchester, New Jersey, December 25, 1749, 
and died uctober 8, 1805, and was buried in the Kensington 
:au.rial Ground. 

The estate of Edward Collins appears to have been 
administered in Bu.rlington County, New Jersey. 

12 

(See Records at Mount Holly - Inventory Book A, pages 59-60). 
an inventory of goods and chattels, in Philadelphia, was made 
rlovember 2, 1805 and appraised at ~163.65 • .Another Inventory 
made February 12, 1806, was appraised at J78.00, probably of 
goods in New Jersey. There is a blank on the record at the 
foot of which it is stated that on February ll, 1806, John 
Collins and Jona. Coffee were sworn. 

On April 16, 1774, Edward Collins married .Ann Hudson, who 
was born at Sheffield, Yorkshire, England, June 14, 1752, and 
died .L'llay 5, 1830. 

The following is a copy of their marriage certificate 
which is still preserved: 



r 
r 
r 
r 
l 

r 
r 
l 

r" 
l 

r 
r 
t 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
~ 

l 

i 
I 

r 
l 

\ 
I 

These are to certify that after regular ?reclamation 
in our Michael and iion Churches, were married .April the 16th, 
.n.nno Domini 1774, Edward Coll.ins,. o'f Gloucester County, and 
Ann Hudson, of Philadelphia, Single people. Witness the 
public Records of these churches, now in my hands. 

HenryMuhlenberg, Jun. 
Lutheran I·Jinister at Philadelphia. 

The name of Hudson appears among the ancient records 
of Yorkshire, England, and in various genealogical records 
but this particular ramily has not yet been located among 
them. 

Ann Hudson ca.me to America alone when about 16 years 
of age, which would be about 1778. 

.From the family Bible, it appears that Edward and Ann 
Collins had the following children: 

Ruth Collins, born January 9th, 1775 at Gloucester, 
New Jersey, about 11 o'clock in the evening. Died at Phila­
delphia, i,iarch 1st, 1845. 

John Collins, born Sept. 12, 1776, at Burlington, New 
Jersey, about two o•clock in the afternoon. 

George Collins, born November 12, 1778 at Burlington, 
New Jersey, about six o'clock in the morning. Died i~lay 10, 
1816 in New Jersey. 

13 

William Hudson Collins, born January 16, 1780, at :au.rlington, 
New J·ersey, at eleven o'clock in the morning. 

Hester (or Esther) Collins born December 31, 1781, at 
.durlington, New Jersey, at seven o'clock in the evening. 
Died June 24, 1820, at Philadelphia. 

Ann Collins born November 19, 1783, at Burlington, New 
Jersey, at seven o•clock in the evening. Died April 8, 1856, 
at Philadelphia. 

l11ary Collins, born November 11, 1785 at Burlington, New 
Jersey, at 8:45 o•clock in the evening. Died October 19, 
1660 at Philadelphia, and was buried in Monument Cemetery. 

Joseph Ellis Collins born ilovember 11, 1787, at Burlington, 
Hew Jersey, at four o'clock in the evening. Died April 8, 
1820, at Philadelphia. 

Edward Collins born 1'larch 3, 1790, at Burlington, New 
Jersey, at 10:45 in the evening. 



r 
l 

r 

r 
r 
i 
I 

i' 
I 

r 

r 
\ 

r 
r 
r 
,. 
l 

r 
r 
I 
\ 

r 

Francis Bu.llis Collins born January 2, 1795, at 10:30 
o'clock in the evening at Burlington, New Jersey. 

Ruth Collins ( daughter ot· Edward and .Ann) married John 
Hayes and had children: 

Mary (Ann) Hayes. 
Ann Hayes. 
hloore Hayes. 
hlary Hayes married Robert Riddle, and had children: 

ruary Jane Riddle. 
Caroline Riddle. 
Robert Riddle. 
Washington Riddle. 

.kiary Jane Riddle married Octave Brunell, and has children. 
Ann Hayes ( daughter ot· John and Ru.th) married twice. 

Her first husband to whom she was married at the age of 
fifteen was Brown. ------

The children of her first marriage were: 
Anna Brown. 
Elizabeth Brown. 
Tho::nas Brown. 

Of this family, .Anna Brown married John Lloyd. They had 
six children: 

~dward Lloyd--------- deceased. 
Nilliam Lloyd-------- resides in New York City. 
'"'1ary Lloyd ---------- deceased. 
Anna Lloyd---------- resides in New York City. 
John Lloyd----------- deceased. 
James Lloyd. 
.Blizabeth Brown (daughter of Ann) married Joseph May and 

had three children: 

14 

James :a. May. 
Thomas K. May. 
Joseph May. 

* ?art of the time he shows the 
name as ~ay, and again as !ay. 

(? )Lavinia J. li1ay. 
Lavinia J. laay married Dr . .:ia.muel H. Moore, Dentist. She 

is long since deceased. 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
\_ 

i 
l 

r 
r 
r 
r 

r 

r 
i 
l 

r 
\ 

r 

INDEX 

Babcock, 
Hannah E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

Bailey, 
Irey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
May . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 

Bell, 
Hannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

Bowers, 
Margaret Agnes .......... 11 

Brown, 
--~? __ .................. 1 

Ann (Hayes) ............. 14 
Anna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Elizabeth ............... 14 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Brunell, 
Octave . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Budd, 
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

Cann, 
John C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

Coffee, 
Abagail . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,4 
Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Ann Elizabeth ......... 8,11 
Benjamin ......... , . . . . . . 5 
Charles ............... 4,8 
Charles James .... , ...... 7 
Daisy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 
David H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Edward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
Edward Collins .......... 7 
Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Frederick Bailey ........ 10 
G. F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
George ............. 2,4,10 
George F. .. . .. . .. .. . .. 4,5 
George F. Jr ............ 6 
George Wayne ....... 8,9,10 
Georgia Werner .......... 10 
Grace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 5, 6 
Hannah .............. 3,4,8 
Hannah E ................ 8 
Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
Henry J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Hester . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
Isaac . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,3,4,6 
Isaac Z. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,3 
James ......... 1,2,3,4,5,6 
James W ................. 6 
Jane S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Jona. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Jonathan 1,2,3,5,6,7,9,10,11 
Joseph E ............ 7,8,10 
Joseph E. Jr ............ 8 
Joseph Ellis ............ 7 
Joseph El 1 is, Sr. . . . . . . . 9 
Joseph M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Josephine ............... 10 

Coffee, 
Margaret ............ 1,5,6 
Mar~ret . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Maria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Mary ... 2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11 
Mary (Dare) ............. 2 
Mary A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Mary Ann Francis ........ 9 
Mary Elizabeth .......... 6 
May . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 
Oliver Evans ............ 8 
Penny Augusta ........... 10 
Priscilla ........... 2,3,4 
Rebecca ........... 2,3,4,6 
Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
Samuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Sarah .............. 7,8,10 
Sarah A . ................ 5 
Sarah C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Susannah ................ 6 
Thomas A. , ............ 5,6 
W i 1 1 i am . . . . . . . . . . . 3 , 4 . 6 . 8 
Wi 11 iam B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
William Miles ........... 10 

Collins, 
Ann ...... , . . . . . . . . . 6, 13, 14 
Edward .......... 6,12,13,14 
Esther . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Francis ................. 12 
Francis Bul 1 is . . . . . . . . . . 14 
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Hester ............... 12,13 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 13 
Joseph Ellis ............ 13 
Mary ............. 6,7,12,13 
Ruth ................. 13,14 
W i 11 i am . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
William Hudson .......... 13 

Cosling, 
Isaac .................. . 

Cummings, 
John ................... . 

Dare, 
Edmund 

3 

6 

6 
Edward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Hannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Mary .................. . 
Sarah ................ . 

Doty, 

2,6 
2,6 

Mary A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Ellis, 

Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Emory, 

David A . ................ 6 
Evans, 

Olive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Fetter, 

Laura Ann ............... 11 
Fithian, 

Hannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
i 
l 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

Goslin, 
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

Gosling, 
Boston . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
Hannah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Haight, 
Ira . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
James O .............. 10.11 
James Oliver ............ 10 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 
Jonathan ................ 11 
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Mary Coffee ............. 11 
Oliver .................. 10 
Sarah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

Hayes, 
Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Mary (Ann) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Moore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Ruth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Hight, 
William James ........... 11 

Hopper, 
Ann E . ( Co ff e e ) . . . . . . . . . 12 
Annie E . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Annie Elizabeth ......... 11 
Dorothy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Edmund Harry ............ 11 
Gerald Raymond .......... 11 
Harry Shelmire .......... 11 
Jeremiah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Lavinia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Lillian Ann ............. 11 
Mary Agnes .............. 11 
Mary Eugenie ............ 11 
Edmund Charles .......... 11 
Zephaniah ............ 11,12 

Hudson, 
Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 13 

Johns, 
Carrie C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Johnson, 
Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

King, 
Everett L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Kolick, 
Mary M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Livingston, 
? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 

Lloyd, 
Anna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Edward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Wi 11 iam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

May, 
James B ................. 14 
Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Lavinia J .. ,,, .......... 14 
Thomas K. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Mayham, 
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

Mecke, 
Charles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Moore, 
Samuel H ................ 14 

Morris, 
E 1 i as . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 , 6 

Muhlenberg, 
Henry, Jun. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

Pierpont, 
Charles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Jonathan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Rebecca . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Wi 11 i am . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Riddle, 
Caroline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Mary Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Riddle, 
Washington .............. 14 

Sisson, 
Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

Smashey, 
Hannah E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
Isaac C ................. 3 
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
James, Jr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Smith, 
Ada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Ada Louise .............. 8 
Annie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Annie E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Carrie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Emily Phillips ........ 8,9 
Fannie Estelle . . .. . .. . . . 8 
Francis Eugene .......... 8 
George W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Joseph Coffee . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Mary Florence . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Sallie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,9 
W i l 1 i am . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 , 9 

Sparks, 
Abagai 1 B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Alf red . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Anna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Annie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Louisa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Stevenson, 
John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Stoltz, 
Frederick L .............. 10 



r 
r 
r 
r 
l 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

Stoughton, 
Clark ................... 11 
Milton Hopper ........... 11 
Oliver Burbank .......... 11 

Thorp, 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

Van Dyke, 
Charles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Emma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Henry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Josephine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Samuel Phillips ......... 9 
Wallace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
William . . .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. 9 

Vessels, 
Lewis c. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Ware, 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Way, 
Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Werner, 
Sarah Augusta ........... 10 

Winterton, 
Rebecca . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 




